1 STATE OF OKLAHOMA 2 1st Session of the 60th Legislature (2025) 3 COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE SENATE BILL NO. 676 4 By: Paxton 5 6 7 COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE An Act relating to boards and commissions; amending 8 43A O.S. 2021, Section 12-105, which relates to the 9 Suicide Prevention Act; conforming language; providing for electronic submission of certain report; repealing 2 O.S. 2021, Sections 16-35, 16-36, 10 16-37, and 16-38, which relate to the Advisory Committee of the South Central Interstate Forest Fire 11 Protection Compact; repealing 43A O.S. 2021, Section 12-104, which relates to the Oklahoma Suicide 12 Prevention Council; repealing 62 O.S. 2021, Section 34.30, which relates to the Electronic and 13 Information Technology Accessibility Advisory Council; repealing 70 O.S. 2021, Sections 1210.451, 14 1210.452, and 1210.453, which relate to the Oklahoma School for the Visual and Performing Arts; repealing 15 73 O.S. 2021, Section 176, which relates to the permanent legislative liaison committee; repealing 74 16 O.S. 2021, Sections 291.10, 291.11, and 291.19, which relate to the Staff Review Committee of the Senate; 17 repealing 74 O.S. 2021, Section 840-1.7, as amended by Section 5, Chapter 243, O.S.L. 2022 (74 O.S. Supp. 18 2024, Section 840-1.7), which relates to the Oklahoma Merit Protection Commission; repealing 74 O.S. 2021, 19 Sections 1051, 1052, 1053, and 1054, which relate to the Southern States Energy Compact; and providing an 20 effective date. 21 22 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 23

Req. No. 1601 Page 1

24

```
1
        SECTION 1.
                      AMENDATORY 43A O.S. 2021, Section 12-105, is
 2
    amended to read as follows:
        Section 12-105. A. The Department of Mental Health and
 3
 4
    Substance Abuse Services shall act as the lead agency in
 5
    implementing the provisions of the Suicide Prevention Act in
    cooperation with the Oklahoma Suicide Prevention Council.
 6
           The Department shall have primary responsibility for
 7
        В.
    evaluating the effectiveness of efforts designed to reduce the
 8
 9
    number of attempted suicides and suicides, and shall electronically
    submit an evaluation report to the Chair of the Oklahoma Suicide
10
    Prevention Council, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the
11
12
    President Pro Tempore of the Senate, and the Governor no later than
13
    July 1 of each year.
        SECTION 2.
                                   2 O.S. 2021, Sections 16-35, 16-36,
                      REPEALER
14
    16-37, and 16-38, are hereby repealed.
15
                                   43A O.S. 2021, Section 12-104, is
        SECTION 3.
                      REPEALER
16
    hereby repealed.
17
        SECTION 4.
                      REPEALER 62 O.S. 2021, Section 34.30, is
18
    hereby repealed.
19
                       REPEALER 70 O.S. 2021, Sections 1210.451,
20
        SECTION 5.
    1210.452, and 1210.453, are hereby repealed.
21
                      REPEALER 73 O.S. 2021, Section 176, is hereby
        SECTION 6.
22
```

Req. No. 1601 Page 2

repealed.

23

24

```
1
       SECTION 7. REPEALER 74 O.S. 2021, Sections 291.10,
 2
    291.11, and 291.19, are hereby repealed.
                      REPEALER 74 O.S. 2021, Section 840-1.7, as
 3
        SECTION 8.
 4
    amended by Section 5, Chapter 243, O.S.L. 2022 (74 O.S. Supp. 2024,
    Section 840-1.7), is hereby repealed.
 5
 6
       SECTION 9.
                      REPEALER 74 O.S. 2021, Sections 1051, 1052,
 7
    1053, and 1054, are hereby repealed.
 8
        SECTION 10. This act shall become effective November 1, 2025.
 9
       60-1-1601
                      RD
                            2/14/2025 3:22:22 PM
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 1601 Page 3